

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JERRY WRAY, Director of the Ohio : Case No. 2022-0047
Department of Transportation, :
 :
Plaintiff-Appellee, : On Appeal from the Tenth Appellate District,
 : Case No. 21AP-24
 :
v. :
 :
ICE HOUSE VENTURES, LLC, *et al.* :
 :
Defendants-Appellants. :

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ICE VENTURES, LLC, LION MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, LLC, AND SMOKESTACK VENTURES, LLC**

Joseph R. Miller (0068463), Counsel of
Record
John M. Kuhl (0080966)
Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)
Danielle S. Rice (0093757)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-6233
Facsimile: (614) 464-6350
jrmiller@vorys.com
jmkuhl@vorys.com
deshuey@vorys.com
dsrice@vorys.com
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Ice House
Ventures, LLC, Lion Management Services,
LLC, and Smokestack Ventures, LLC*

Richik Sarkar (0069993)
Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP
1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 990
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 413-3838
Facsimile: (216) 413-3839
richik.sarkar@dinsmore.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Ohio
Chamber of Commerce*

Dave Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
Benjamin M. Flowers (0095284)
Solicitor General, Counsel of Record
Samuel C. Peterson (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
William J. Cole (0067778)
L. Martin Cordero (0065509)
Assistant Attorneys General
Executive Agencies Section
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 464-5903
Facsimile: (866) 354-4086
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Jerry Wray,
Director of the Ohio Department of
Transportation*

Kevin D. Shimp (0097660)
Ohio Chamber of Commerce
34 S. Third Street, Suite 100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 228-4201
kshimp@ohiochamber.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Ohio
Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE’S AMICUS INTEREST 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PERTINENT FACTS..... 1

III. PER BLACK LETTER LAW, THE AGREED ORDER OBJECTIVELY EVIDENCED A MEETING OF THE MINDS AND WAS VALID. 3

A. The Tenth District Was Wrong, and Its Assessment of Mutual Assent or Meeting of the Minds Risks Changing the Landscape of Ohio Contract Law...... 5

B. The Tenth District’s Decision Not Only Changes Private Contracts, but It Also Endangers Countless Court Orders and Opens the Door for Numerous (Previously Improper) Appeals. 6

IV. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of New York Mellon v. Rhiel, 155 Ohio St.3d 558, 2018-Ohio-5087, 122 N.E.3d 1219, ¶ 21 5

Champion Gym & Fitness, Inc. v. Crotty, 178 Ohio App.3d 739, 2008-Ohio-5642, 900 N.E.2d 231, ¶ 12 (2d Dist.)..... 5

In re NLO, Inc. (C.A. 6, 1993), 5 F.3d 154..... 3

Infinite Sec. Solutions, L.L.C. v. Karam Properties. II, Ltd., 143 Ohio St.3d 346, 2015-Ohio-1101, 37 N.E.3d 1211, ¶ 16..... 3

Kostelnik v. Helper, 96 Ohio St.3d 1, 2002-Ohio-2985, 770 N.E.2d 58, ¶ 16 4

Noroski v. Fallet (1982), 2 Ohio St. 3d 77, 79, 2 Ohio B. Rep. 632, 633, 442 N.E.2d 1302, 1304. 3

Perlmutter Printing Co. v. Strome, Inc., 436 F. Supp. 409, 414 (N.D. Ohio 1976) 4

Preferred Capital, Inc. v. Power Eng. Group, Inc., 112 Ohio St.3d 429, 2007-Ohio-257, 860 N.E.2d 741, ¶ 10..... 6

Rulli v. Fan Co., 79 Ohio St.3d 374, 376, 683 N.E.2d 337 (1997) 4

Wray v. Ice House Ventures, LLC, 166 Ohio St. 3d 1448, 2022-Ohio-994, 184 N.E.3d 159 3

Wray v. Ice House Ventures, LLC, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 21AP-24, 2021-Ohio-4195, ¶ 2 2, 4

Wray v. Ice House Ventures, LLC, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 21AP-24, 2021-Ohio-4195, ¶ 17. 3

Zelina v. Hillyer, 165 Ohio App.3d 255, 2005-Ohio-5803, 846 N.E.2d 68, ¶ 12 (9th Dist.) 5

Other Authorities

1 Corbin on Contracts (Rev.Ed. 1993) 525, Section 4.1..... 4

Restatement of the Law 2d, Contracts, Section 2, Comment b (1981)..... 5

The Wolters Kluwer Bouvier Law Dictionary Desk Edition (2012)..... 6
